

No. 17-17395

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RANDY RUDEL, et al.,
Petitioner-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

v.

HAWAII MANAGEMENT ALLIANCE ASSOCIATION,
Respondent-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
Case No. 1:15-CV-00539-JMS-RLP

BRIEF OF R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY OF LABOR, AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY AND
REQUESTING AFFIRMANCE

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate
and Special Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security

KIRA HETTINGER
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5803

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 I. Facts..... 4

 II. Procedural History..... 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. ERISA Section 502(a) Completely Preempts Rudel's State Law
 Claim 12

 A. Complete Preemption Under ERISA Section 502(a)..... 12

 B. A Majority of Circuits Hold That Similar Claims Filed
 Pursuant To State Antisubrogation Laws Are Completely
 Preempted By ERISA Section 502(a) 13

 C. ERISA Section 502(a) Completely Preempts Rudel's
 State-Law Claim..... 17

 II. Hawaii Antisubrogation Law Is Not Preempted by ERISA
 Section 514(a) And Serves As The Rule of Decision..... 22

 A. Hawaii's Antisubrogation Provision Is "Saved" From
 Express Preemption 22

 B. Hawaii's Antisubrogation Law Supplies The "Rule of
 Decision" 27

TABLE OF CONTENTS-(continued)

C. The Hawaii Antisubrogation Law Is Not Preempted Under Davila Because It Does Not Provide Remedies Beyond Those Provided in ERISA 28

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</u> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	passim
<u>Arana v. Ochsner Health Plan</u> , 338 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2003)(en banc)	passim
<u>Cleghorn v. Blue Shield of California</u> , 408 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2005)	19, 21, 26
<u>Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. fka Gp. Health Plan, Inc. v. Nevils</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017)	26 n.9
<u>Elliot v. Fortis Benefits Inx. Co.</u> , 337 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2003)	29
<u>Filler v. Blue Cross of California</u> , 593 F. App'x 685 (9th Cir. 2015)(unpublished)	19
<u>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</u> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	22, 22 n.7, 24, 25, 25 n.8
<u>Fossen v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Montana, Inc.</u> , 660 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2011)	11, 26
<u>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</u> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	18
<u>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</u> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	29
<u>Kentucky v. Ass'n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</u> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003)	23, 24
<u>Leonelli v. Pennwalt Corp.</u> , 887 F.2d 1195 (2d Cir. 1989)	20

Federal Cases-continued:

Levine v. United Healthcare Corp.,
402 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2005) passim

Marin Gen. Hosp. v. Modesto & Empire Traction Co.,
581 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2009) 12, 21

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Mass.,
471 U.S. 724 (1985) 24

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
481 U.S. 58 (1987) 13, 29

Montanile v. Bd. of Trs.,
136 S. Ct. 651 (2016) 18

Orzechowski v. Boeing Co. Non-Union Long-Term Disability Plan,
Plan No. 625,
856 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2017) 23

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,
481 U.S. 41 (1987) 25, 29

Rudel v. Hawaii Mgmt. All. Ass'n,
No. CV 15-00539 JMS-BMK, 2016 WL 4083320(D. Haw. Mar. 31,
2016) 7, 8, 9,17

Rudel v. Hawaii Mgmt. All. Ass'n,
No. CV 15-00539 JMS-RLP, 2017 WL 4969331(D. Haw. Oct. 31,
2017) passim

Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran,
536 U.S. 355 (2002) 10, 27, 28, 30

Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Med. Services, Inc.,
547 U.S. 356 (2006) 18

Singh v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.,
335 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2003) passim

Federal Cases-continued:

Standard Ins. Co. v. Saklad,
127 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 19, 20

UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward,
526 U.S. 358 (1999) 11, 22 n.7, 27, 28

Wirth v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare,
469 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 15

White v. Coca-Cola Co.,
542 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 20

Woods v. Texas Aggregates, L.L.C.,
459 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 20 n.6

Wurtz v. Rawlings Co.,
761 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2014)..... passim

State Case:

Yukumoto v. Tawarahara,
140 Haw. 285 (Haw. 2017) 7, 23

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, (Title I),
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 1

Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132 3

Section 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) passim

Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 8, 17, 18, 19, 30

Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135 3

Section 514, 29 U.S.C. § 1144 9, 11, 22, 27, 28

Federal Statutes-(continued):

Section 514(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) 1, 16, 20, 20 n.6, 21, 22
Section 514(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)..... 2, 28
Section 514(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2) 26
Section 514(b)(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A) passim
Section 514(b)(2)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(B)..... 22 n.7

State Statutes:

Hawaii Revised Statutes:

HRS § 431:13-103(a) (2017)..... 6, 28, 30
HRS § 431:13-103(a)(10) (2017)..... passim
HRS § 431:13-103(a)(10)(A) (2017) 9
HRS § 663-10 (2017) passim
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-335 (McKinney 2013)..... 16 n.4

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 3
